Cash and bank balances -   636   -   636
Quoted entities -

2,114

-

2,114

Money market investment -

207

-

207
Private equity -

380

-

380
Treasury bills -

1,673

-

1,673
Real Estate - 7,827 - 7,827

1,850 12,837 1,850 12,837

Receivable from pension fund administrator

1612 0 1 7  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

(v)   Actuarial assumptions

 Group  Group  Bank  Bank
 Dec. 2017  Dec. 2016  Dec. 2017  Dec. 2016
 N million  N million  N million  N million

- Discount rate 14.0% 15.8% 14.0% 15.8%
- Average rate of inflation 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%
- Pension increases 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

(vi)  Sensitivity analysis

 Reasonably possibility changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown below:

 Group  Group  Bank  Bank
 Dec. 2017  Dec. 2016  Dec. 2017  Dec. 2016
 N million  N million  N million  N million

Movement
Discount rate +1%   1,430   10,042   1,430   10,042

-1%   1,574   10,995   1,574   10,995
Pension Increase Rate +1%   1,592   11,127   1,592   11,127

-1%   1,413   9,919   1,413   9,919
Mortality Future Mortaliy Improvement (2% p.a)   1,592   11,007   1,592   11,007

Future Mortaliy Improvement (0% p.a)   1,396   9,932   1,396   9,932

  Although this analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plans, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

 (vii) Amount reclassified from other liabilities represents the excess estimated liabilities over the of fair value of plan
assets.

(b) Other long-term employee benefits
 Other long-term employee benefit represents liability in respect of long service award.

 The basis of determining the benefit due to an employee is as stated below:

 (i) Less than 5 years of service: 12 weeks total emolument for each completed year of service.